Benefit paid (33,190) (18,803) (27,111) (15,103)

At 31 December 192,328 183,208 127,052 128,635

Consolidated Separate
Principal actuarial assumptions financial statements financial statements

2019 2018 2019 2018
(in thousand Baht)

Discount rate 2.19 - 2.37 2.19 - 2.37 2.23 2.23
Future salary growth 3.00 - 5.00 3.00 - 5.00 3.00 3.00
Employee turnover 0.00 - 45.00 0.00 - 45.00 0.00 - 34.00 0.00 - 34.00

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2018, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 19.39 - 24.75 years
(2018: 19.39 - 24.75 years).

229Amarin Printing and Publishing Public Company Limited

Amarin Printing and Publishing Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

54

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

Consolidated financial statements
Effect to the defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption 1% decrease in assumption
At 31 December 2019 2018 2019 2018

(in thousand Baht)
Discount rate (15,404) (12,718) 17,293 14,313
Future salary growth 16,056 13,329 (14,220) (11,878)
Turnover rate (16,858) (13,859) 11,914 9,444

Separate financial statements
Effect to the defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption 1% decrease in assumption
At 31 December 2019 2018 2019 2018

(in thousand Baht)
Discount rate (11,249) (10,252) 12,630 11,514
Future salary growth 12,293 10,491 (10,868) (9,342)
Turnover rate (12,138) (11,096) 8,438 7,633

21 Share capital

Par value 2019 2018
 per share Number Amount Number Amount

 (in Baht) (thousand shares / thousand Baht)
Authorised
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 1  998,282 998,282 1,260,000 1,260,000
Reduction of shares 1  - - (261,718) (261,718)
At 31 December

- ordinary shares 1 998,282 998,282 998,282 998,282

Issued and paid-up shares
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 1 998,282 998,282 998,282 998,282
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 1 998,282 998,282 998,282 998,282

At the annual general meeting of the shareholders of the Company held on 25 April 2018, the shareholders
approved the reduction of the Company’s authorised shares capital amounting to Baht 261,718,005 from
Baht 1,259,999,595 to Baht 998,281,590 by cancelling the unissued 261,718,005 shares of the Company
with Baht 1 par value. The Company has registered the reduction of the authorised share capital with the
Ministry of Commerce on 16 May 2018.

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time, and are
entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company.